in accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A IVI 1 O
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

24

Companies House

WEARAGHNN

04/01/2019 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number |0 ,ETF’?’T,?ITIT

=+ Filling in this foerm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Hedge Capital Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname McAlinden

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 319

Street | St Vincent Street

Post town ‘ Glasgow

County/Region r

Postcode G2 |5|AIS

Country |

u Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s) Blair Carnegie © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Nimmo another administrator.

H Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| Saltire Court @ Other administrator
Use this section to teil us about

Street | 20 Castle Terrace another administrator.

Post town | Edinburgh

County/Region r

Postcode E m 1 2 E|lG

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

of7 66 [20of1[s

To date

oo iz Dblohle

Progress report

™ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

N AN R 2

Signature date

m

112 I210 11

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Lianne Fraser

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Company name

KPMG LLP

Address 319 St Vincent Street
F Glasgow

Post town G2 5AS

County/Region

Country

|DX

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 131 222 2000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

& You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address bhelow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

’WF[—"’—{_I_’?F ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the webhsite at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint
Administrators
progress
report for the
period 7 June
2018 to 6
December

AONES

Hedge Capital Limited - in

Administration

28 December 2018

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company.

VWe have included {Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and paymenis made
since the date of our appointment.

We have also explained our future strategy for the administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in this pregress repeort such as the costs which we
have incurred to date.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 6).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of

insolvency terms on the following website, http:/fwww.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+HHB08A0602.html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
{(Appendix 7).



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Schedule of expenses

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6  Glossary

Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

12

16

17



1

Executive summary

This progress report covers the period from 7 June 2018 to 6 December 2018.

This administration relates to a special situation pensions case. The Pensions Regulator
("tPR") appointed Dalriada Trustees Limited (“Dairiada”) as independent trustees to
Pennines RBS and Mendip RBS, (together the “Schemes”} in 2012. Dalriada obtained a
Freezing Injunction over the assets of the companies involved including the Company
and other related entities. The Company’s director, with the consent of the floating charge
holder, agreed to put the Company intoc administration following a Settlement Agreement
being reached between Dalriada and the various companies/parties invalved.

The director of the Company resolved on 7 June 2017 to appoint Tony Friar and Blair
Nimmo as Joint Administrators.

The notice of appointment was lodged at High Court Birmingham District Registry on 7
June 2017 and we were duly appointed.

Alistair McAlinden replaced Tony Friar, who retired from KPMG LLP, as Joint
Administrator of the Company with effect from 19 October 2018.

We delivered our statement of proposals (the “Froposals”) to all known creditors on 1
August 2017. They were deemed approved without modification on 14 August 2017.

The Company's main asset is a Loan Book comprising 363 unsecured loans, with
aggregate capuital of £6.4 million outstanding. Ve intend to engage a duly authorised
loan servicing company to take controf of the Loan Book and to pursue outstanding
balances. (Section 2.1 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date).

The outcome for the Company’s secured creditor will be largely dependent on the level of
realisations achieved from the Company’s Loan Book (Section 3 - Dividend prospects).

The Company has no employees or preferential creditors (Section 3 - Dividend
prospects).

There may be a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed Part but the
level of dividend will be largely dependent upon the level of realisations achieved from
the Company’s Loan Bock (Section 3 - Dividend prospects).

During the period, the creditors granted a 12-month extension to the period of the
administration via deemed consent. The administration is currently due to end on 6 June
2019. We intend to apply to Court for a further extension, for a period of 12 months to 6
June 2020. Any creditor wishing to object to this should lodge their objection in writing by
28 February 2019 (Section 5.2 Extension of administration).

Please note: you should read this progress repart in conjunction with our previous
progress report and the Proposals issued to the Company’s creditors which can be found
at hitp://www.insolvency-kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+HHB608A0602.html.  Unless stated
otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

NeAN R 2

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date.
It follows the information provided in our previcus progress report.

21 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

The Company’s main asset is a Loan Book comprising 363 unsecured, interest only [oans {o
individuals. As at the date of administration the outstanding capital balance was £6,357,225.
[n addition, there were interest arrears of £937,614 (across 341 loans). {tis our intention to
engage a duly authorised loan servicing company o take contrel of the loan portfolio and to
pursue debtors for outstanding sums due. We will ensure that all regulatory requirements
are complied with (see 2.2 below).

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below.

Loan Book

During the period, loan interest payments totalling £2,536.09 have been received taking the
total payments received to 6 December 2018 to £7,679.22.

Cash at bank

As at the date of administration the Company held £547,945.98 in an account with Lloyds
Bank. These funds were transferred to the Administrators’ bank account.

Bank interest of £135.37 has been received during the period.
Debtors

The Director's Statement of Affairs showed four small debtor balances totalling £24,740.
Two of the debtors, totalling £10,130, have been recovered in full. We will pursue recovery
of the other two balances whilst it is economical to do so.

Investigations

We have provided the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy with further
documents and records te assist with their investigation into director conduct. This
investigation is ongoing but remains confidential.

2.3 Costs

Payments made during the Administration are set out in the attached receipts and payments
account (Appendix 2).

24 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached (Appendix 3).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



3 Dividend prospects

3.1 Secured creditors

The Company'’s only secured creditor is Hedge Capital Investments Limited — in liquidation
(“HCIL"), which was due £7,643,000 plus accrued interest of £1,880,420 at the date of the
administration appointment. The HCIL lcan bears interest at 4.5% per annum and interest
continues to acerue.

The Company has granted a Debenture containing a Fleating Charge in favour of HCIL. The
Debenture is dated 20 October 2011 and was registered on 28 October 2011.

The recovery for HCIL under its security will depend on the level of realisations from the
Company’s Lean Book and other assets.

3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs showed four unsecured creditors with outstanding
balances totalling £157,403. In addition, we understand that under the terms of the Freezing
Injunction the Schemes will rank as an unsecured creditor. We expect to receive a claim of
approximately £18,086,000 on a joint and several liability basis between Hedge Capital
Group Limited — in liquidation, HCIL and the Company.

As the security in favour of HCIL was granted after 15 September 2003, section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 will apply and, depending upon the level of net floating charge asset
realisations, there will be a Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for
unsecured creditors.

Based on current estimates, it is highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part.

The timing and quantum of any Prescribed Part dividend will depend wholly on the level of
realisations from the Company’s Loan Book and other assets.

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been agreed with Dalriada, on behalf
of the Schemes, who has the main economic interest in the outcome of the administration.
Dalriada is (a) the majority unsecured creditor of the Company; and (b) the majority
unsecured creditor in the administration of HCIL, which is the only secured crediter of the
Company. Accordingly, approval of our time costs will be sought from Dalriada in due course.

Time costs

From 7 June 2018 to 6 December 2018, we have incurred time costs of £16,210.50. These
represent 41.30 hours at an average rate of £392.51 per hour.

%E] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



Remuneration

During the period, we have not applied for or drawn any remuneration.
Disbursements

We have not incurred any disbursements during the period.

Additional information

We have attached a revised fees estimate at Appendix 4. We now estimate our total costs to |
be approximately £322,000 which has increased from £315,000 which we estimated in our
previcus report.

Our estimated time costs have increased due to the increased length of time estimated to
realise the loan book, pursue remaining debts and deal with statutory tasks while the
administration is ongeing. We expect our fee under the terms of the basis of remuneration
agreed with Dalriada to be lower than the estimate of our costs.

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG fer the period from 7 June 2018 to 6
December 2018. \We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in
order te achieve the purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to

liaising with Dalriada to agree and then subsequently implement the strategy for realising
value from the Loan Bogck.

5.2 Extension of the administration

During the pericd the creditors granted a 12 month extension to the peried of the
administration by deemed consent. The administration is currently due to end on 6 June
2019.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking to apply to Court for a further twelve month
extension to 6 June 2020. Any creditor wishing to object o this should write to the Joint
Administrators by no later than 28 February 2019.

The foliowing matters are still to be finalised in the adminisiration:

« Realise value from the Company’'s loan book and other debtor balances

s Setile all outstanding legal fees, agents fees and other liabilities relating to the
administration of the Company

m Dcecument Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



¢ As appropriate, make floating charge distributions to HCIL (under the terms of its
Debenture) and, potentially, distributions to unsecured creditors (via the Prescribed
Part).

» Attend to creditor correspondence
» Seek agreement of the Joint Administrators’ time costs and remuneration

+ Attend to all statutory matters as and when they fall due.

5.3  Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 6 June 2019,

m Document Classification « KPMG Confidential . 6



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Hedge Capital Limited

30 October 2008

06737541

KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appecintment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Properiy and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court Birmingham
District Registry, 8151 of 2017

Director
7 June 2017
Alistair McAlinden and Blair Nimmo

The estimated Net Property is uncertain at this stage. The
Prescribed Part is capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000.

The Prescribed Part may be applicable in this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 3).

The functions cf the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

6 June 2019

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Hedge Capital Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 07/06/2018 From Q7+
Statement of affairs {£) To 06/12/2018 () To 06/12/2018 (£)

ASSET REALISATIONS

24,740.00 Debtors NIL 10,130.00
Loan Book interest 2,536.09 7,679.22
545676.00 Cash at bank NIL 547,945.98
2,636.09 565,755.20

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 135.37 373.30
' 135.37 373.30

COST OF REALISATIONS

Irrecoverable VAT NIL (3,626.50)
Legal fees NIL {18,063.50)
Statutory advertising NIL {69.00)
NIL (21,759.00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{9,523,420.00) Floating charge NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(8,953,004.00) 2,671.46 544,369.50
REFRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 544,369.50
544,369.50

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Total for Administration

— Narae SIS Peisignste  FUE oS Tom wono
Cost of realisations

Legal fees Note 1 150-200 18 132-182 150-200
Other costs (including provision) Note 2 15-20 4 11-16 15-20
TOTAL 165-220 22 143-198 165-220

Schedule of expenses {07/06/2018 to 06/12/2018)

Incurred and paid Incurred and paid Incurred in the

prior to the period in the period period not yet paid
Expenses (£) (£) {(£) (£)

Cost of realisations
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Note 1 Legal fees will be largely dependent upon the amount of work required to be
undertaken in connection with the Loan Book and which could differ from the estimated
range set out above. |egai costs will also include any costs incurred in connection with
recovery of the outstanding debtor balances

Note 2 Other costs will inciude statutory advertising, mail redirection costs, bonding costs
and the costs of storing the Company’s books and records

The Company has no fixed assets and no agents’ fees are anticipated in this regard

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

if you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must de so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in

value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the

permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Lianne Fraser at
KPMG LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2EG.

E%] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Narrative Estimated Estimated Esatl\graszg
ot (£ g
total hours time cost (£) hourly rate (£}

Administration & Planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member Note 1 1.70 609.00 358.24
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank Note 2 25.00 6.980.00 279.20
reconciliations - ,980. .
General - books & records, fees & work in progress Note 3 25.80 7,862.00 304.73
Statutory and compliance - appointment & related
formalities, bonding. checkiist & reviews, reports to Note 4 129.60 53,101.50 409.73
secured creditors, advertising, strategy
Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post
appointment tax Note 5§ 15.00 5.290.00 352.67
Creditors
Committees - commitiee meetings and reports to the Note & 0.00 0.00 0.00
committee ’ : ’
Creditors and claims - general correspondence, Note 7 80.00 28.836.00 360.45
notification of appointment, statutory reports ’ ’ ’ ’
Employees - correspondence Note 8 3.05 865.25 283.69
investigations
Directors - correspondence, statement of affairs, Note § 21.20 8 382.00 395.38
questionnaires ’ ' . ’
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Note 10 12 .40 4.281.50 24528
Company ’ e :
Realisation of Assets
Asset Realisation - including insurance of assels Note 11 550.00 205,931.25 374.42
Trading
Trading - purchases, sales, cash projections Note 12 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 863.75 322,138.50 372.95

Please note that this fee estimate has increased from £315,000 which was estimated in our
previous repost. in practice, we expect our actual fee 1o be lower, and will be subject to
creditor approval.

Below is further detai! of the work to be undertaken for this engagement:
Note 1

Corresponding with shareholders including notifying them of our appointment.
Note 2

A new bank account will be opened and maintained in the administration; receipts and
payments will be processed and receonciled.

Note 3

General time spent on administration matters, including ingathering and reviewing the
Company’s books and records, raising fee notes and reviewing WIP.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : 11



Note 4

We will be required to comply with our statutory obligations. Time will be spent planning, and
updating the strategy for the administration and ensuring that insurance issues are
addressed.

Note 5

Time will be spent preparing pre-appointment tax and VAT reviews, statutory returns and
dealing with general tax issues throughout the administration.

Note 6
We are not anticipating the formation of a Creditor's Committee in this case.
Note 7

Time will be spent liaising with creditors regarding the progress of the administration and
dealing with general enquiries. This cost heading includes the time preparing the Proposals
as well as future progress reports, the estimated costs of adjudicating on creditors’ ¢laims
and paying a Prescribed Part dividend.

Note 8

The Company had no employees as at the date of the administration, but time will be spent
carrying out standard pensions checks.

Note 9

Liaising with the Director’s regarding the Statement of Affairs and completion of the Director’s
Questionnaire.

Note 10

As part of our statutory obligations, we are required to formally investigate the affairs of the
Company and the conduct of Director.

Note 11

Estimated time costs to realise the Company's assets, most notably the Loan Book as well
as cash at bank and debtors. Time will be spent setting and implementing the strategy to
maximise realisations. We will also ensure that all regulatory matters are complied with in
connection with the Loan Book.

Note 12

The Company ceased to trade prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment as a
conseguence of the freezing injunction obtained by Dalriada.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Qur policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowiedge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular compiexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insclvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

hitps:/fwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, piease contact Lianne Fraser on
0131 527 6620.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of cur staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-cut rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: Hedge Capital Limited — in Administration

Grade From 01 Nov 2016 £/hr
Partner 625
Director 560
Senior Manager 510
Manager 425
Senior Administrator 295
Administrator 215
Support 131

Table of charge-out rates

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise {for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. in our next statutary report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-cwned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the abave car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional Sp per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

No disbursements have been incurred during the period 7 June 2018 to 6 December 2018.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

14



Narrative of work carried out for the period 7 June 2018 tc 6 December 2018

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and B preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
compliance ® complying with statutory requirements;
Strategy m formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
documents to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,
Checklist ahd m Dbriefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
N streams;
reviews B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;
| reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;
m dealing with queries arising during the appointment;
® reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,
m allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
m complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.
Reports to key m providing written and oral updates'to representatives of Dalriada regarding the progress
stakeholders of the administraticn and case strategy.
Cashiering B preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
m creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
m reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;
8 ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.
Tax dealing with post appointment tax compliance.
General reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9;
Asset realisations B collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;
m liaising with KPMG’s internal specialists and Dalriada regarding the Caompany's Loan
Book;
B reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy;
B reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and cther group
companies.
Creditors and m responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
claims their claims;
B reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recerding claim amounts and
maintaining claim records;
W drafting our progress report.
Investigations/ B collating relevant documents and records as requested by the Insolvency Service for their
directors review mte director conduct.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentia) 15



Time costs

SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (07/06/2018 to 06/12/2018)

Average
Time Cost Hourly Rate
Hours (£) {(£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 1.20 306.00 255.00
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 1.60 472.00 295.00
General

General correspondence 0.60 177.00 295.00
Books and records 0.20 43.00 215.00
Mail redirection 1.20 258.00 215.00
Fees and WIP 1.70 607.50 357.35
Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 0.60 112.00 186.67
Checklist & reviews 4.40 1,298.00 295.00
Reports to key stakeholders 0.60 321.00 535.00
Strategy documents 250 1,400.00 560.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 9.80 3,316.50 338.42
Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors 1.00 510.00 510.00
D form draiting and submissian 0.60 336.00 560.00
Investigations

Correspondence re investigations 0.40 118.00 295.00

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation
Debtors 14.90 6,935.50 465.47

Total in period 41.30 16,210.50 392.51

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

m’ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



Appendix 6 Glossary

Company

Dalriada

Joint Administrators/we/our/us

KPMG

Pinsent Masons

Secured creditor

tPR

Hedge Capital Limited - in Administration

Dalriada Trustees Limited

Alistair McAlinden and Blair Nimmo

KPMG LLP

Pinsent Masons LLP

Hedge Capital Investments Limited ((HCIL")

The Pensions Regulator

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insoivency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules {England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair McAlinden and Blair Nimmo, the Joint
Administrators of Hedge Capital Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply
with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules (England and
Wales) 2016 an the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. Itis not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any cther purpose, or in any other
context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company or any other company in the Group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
be refied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insclvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at its own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Alistair McAlinden and Blair Carnegie Nimmo are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officehclders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appaintment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —

home . kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments. html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Jaint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLF does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18



www.kpmg.com

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International’, a
Swiss entity, All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kbimg.cormfuk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professiona! advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

19



